### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Lien on Patents

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc. f/k/a Foothill Capital Corporation	12/14/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GXS Worldwide, Inc. f/k/a GXS Corporation	
Street Address:	100 Edison Park Drive	
City:	Gaithersburg	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20878	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6983258
Patent Number:	7340428

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3016380511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 35238

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Total Attachments: 4 source=35238#page1.tif source=35238#page2.tif

501041681 REEL:

OF \$80.00 6983258

source=35238#page3.tif source=35238#page4.tif

### Release of Lien on Patents

This RELEASE is made by Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc. (formerly known as Foothill Capital Corporation) as agent (the "Agent") pursuant to the termination of the Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of March 21, 2003 (as amended, restated, modified, supplemented, refinanced, renewed, or extended from time to time, including all annexes, exhibits and schedules thereto, the "Loan Agreement") by and among GXS Corporation (the "Company"), the Agent, and other parties thereto.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Company granted to Agent a security interest in and lien on certain property and assets of the Company, including those patents and patent applications owned by Company, and including those patents set forth on Schedule A hereto,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Documents (as defined in the Loan Agreement) Company executed a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 21, 2003 (the "Agreement"), which Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 31, 2003;

WHEREAS, in connection with Company's satisfaction of all of its obligations under the Loan Documents (including the Loan Agreement), the Agreement has terminated;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent does hereby release, transfer and assign, without recourse, unto the Company, its security interest in all of Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including the patents set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Released Collateral").

The Agent authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable registry, filing of Uniform Commercial Code financing statements and the filing or recording of any other document or instrument necessary to place on record the release of the Agent's security interest in all of Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Collateral.

The Agent agrees to provide Company with any additional authorization necessary to effect the release of its security interest in the Released Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first set forth below.

Date: December 14, 2009

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC. as Agent (formerly known as Foothill Capital Corporation)

By: Name: Title:

John Nocita Senior Vice President

# Schedule A

# Patents Issued

Patent Number	Title	Secured Party
6983258	Trading information managing system and software including a community management function (A trading information exchange system)	Foothill Capital Corporation (now known as Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.)
7340428	System and method for using composite scoring in an auction process	Foothill Capital Corporation (now known as Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.)

3

100

**RECORDED: 12/15/2009**